
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 September 2018 

Committee Room 3a, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group  

( 1) 

 

John Crowder (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Matt Sutton 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower  

North Havering Residents’ 
Group 

( 1) 

Independent  
Residents’ Group 

( 0) 

Trade Union Observers 
(No Voting Rights) 

(2) 

 

Martin Goode Vacancy John Giles, Unison 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 

 

 

    

 
   
 

  

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 and of the 

Special meeting held on 20 August 2018 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
JUNE 18 (Pages 9 - 72) 

 

6 HAVERING COLLEGES PROPOSED MERGER - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CONSIDERATIONS (Pages 73 - 94) 

 

7 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION WORK (Pages 95 - 

100) 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
24 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.49 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 
and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephanie Nunn.  
Councillor Ray Morgan substituted for Councillor Stephanie Nunn. 
 

53 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 March 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2018  
 
The Committee received the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2017/18, 
which was presented by Mark Holder, Chairman of the Local Pension 
Board. 
 
The report had been produced in line with the guidance issued by the 
Scheme Advisory Board and detailed activities for the past year and 
focussed on the planning and development of a robust action plan for the 
Board with relevant training and development for the coming/future year. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

The Committee thanked Mark Holder for his report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the 2017/18 Local Pension Board Annual Report, be noted. 
 

56 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2017-18  
 
The report before Members provided an extract of the Council‟s Statement 
of Accounts for the year to 31st March 2018, showing the unaudited 
accounts of the Havering Pension Fund as at that date. 
 
Key movements as noted in the report from the 2016/17 accounts were: 
 
•     The Net Assets of the Fund have increased to £707m for 2017/18 from 

£671m in 2016/17, a net increase of £36m. 
 
•      The net increase of £36m is compiled of a change in the market value 

of assets of £27m, investment income of £7m and net additions of 
cash of £4m and offset by management expenses of (£4m). 

 

 Passive equity mandates held with State Street Global Assets (SSGA) 
were transferred to Legal and General Investment Management 
(LGIM). 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Havering Pension Fund unaudited Accounts as at 31st March 
2018, be noted. 
 

57 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018  
 
The report detailed the Pension Fund Annual Report 2017/18 (attached as 
an appendix to the report) which had been prepared in accordance with 
Regulation 57 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, 
and which applied for reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014. This 
superseded Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme(Administration) Regulations 2008. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
1.     The 2017-2018 Pension Fund Annual Report, be agreed. 
2.     The Pension Fund Annual Report be published electronically. 
3.     The Chairman and the Statutory Section 151 officer be authorised 

to conclude and sign so far as necessary, the annual report. 
 

58 PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a summary of the expected agenda items at each 
of the next five planned Pension Committee meetings. 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the forward plan, be approved. 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting as there would likely be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of the Local Government Act 1972 as it 
referred to the financial or business affairs of the organisation. 
 

60 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH 18  
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the first quarter to 31 March 
2018. The performance information was taken from the quarterly 
performance reports supplied by each Investment Manager, State Street 
Global Services Performance Services PLC (formerly known as WM 
Company) quarterly Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring 
Report. 
 
It was noted that the net return on the Fund‟s investments for the quarter to 
31 March 2018 was -1.1% (a reduction of £8.3m to £707m). This 
represented an under performance of 0.3% against the combined tactical 
benchmark and under performance of 1.6% against the strategic 
benchmark. 
 
It was noted that the overall net return of the Fund‟s investments for the 
year to 31 March 2018 was 4.9%. This represented an outperformance of 
2.3% against the combined tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 
2.5% against the annual strategic benchmark. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
1.  The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the 

report, be noted. 
2.  Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation, be 

noted 
3. A presentation from the Fund’s Property Manager (UBS), be 

received 
5. The quarterly reports provided by each investment manager, be 

noted 
6. The analysis of the cash balances, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

61 INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE - REAL ASSETS 
IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the progress 
of the implementation of the Investment Strategy, which focused on setting 
out a process for implementing the Fund’s longer term strategic allocation to 
Real Assets. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
1. The new Real Assets mandate would be funded from cash and the 

Multi-asset mandate, initially through disinvestment from GMO, 
with further disinvestments from the Ruffer Absolute Return Fund. 
 

2. A disinvestment of £65m be made from the GMO mandate to be 
split  between: 

 
a.   JP Morgan (£30m) 
b.   LGIM Emerging Market Equity Fund (£17.5m) replacing the lost 

exposure from the GMO mandate, and 
c.   Cash (£17.5m), providing a temporary buffer to fund further 

capital calls. 
 
3. The cash allocation be invested in a suitable vehicle either with 

Legal and General Investment Management (LGIM) or with the 
Fund’s custodian (State Street) or placed with the Council’s 
Treasury. 

 
4. Further consideration be given to the overall structure of the 

Fund’s equity allocation, including consideration of the LGIM 
Future World Fund, at the September Committee meeting. 

 
5. Further consideration be given to the management of currency risk 

associated with the Real Asset mandates at the September 
Committee meeting. 

 
6. State Street should undertake the necessary foreign exchange 

transactions to convert the required capital payments from 
Sterling to either US Dollars or Euros, as required. 

 
7. Further consideration be given to the currency hedged version of 

the mandate held with JP Morgan – subject to analysis of costs 
and the decision to be delegated to the S.151 officer. 

 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 4



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1 - Town Hall 

20 August 2018 (10.00 am - 1.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 
and Matt Sutton 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Goode. 
 

63 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the 
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and it was not in the public interest 
to publish this information. 
 
There were no members of the public or press present for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

65 APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT MANAGER - PRIVATE DEBT 
MANDATES  
 
At its meeting on the 19 September 2017, members agreed to undertake 
the search for a Private Debt Manager in collaboration with other London 
boroughs.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 20 August 2018 

 
 

 

Members received a paper produced by bFinance, the Fund’s Investment 
advisor, which outlined the offers made by the shortlisted managers.  
 
The Committee received presentations from two shortlisted Private Debt 
Managers as recommended by bFinance and officers as part of the Private 
Debt Manager search. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
i) The Committee received presentations from the managers as 

recommended by bFinance and officers as part of the Private 
Debt Manager search. 

ii) The Committee considered and agreed to appoint a manager/s to 
implement the Private Debt mandate. 

iii) The Committee noted the London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(LCIV) offering from Ares Global (Appendix B – exempt). 

iv) The Committee agreed the next steps as set out in Hymans report 
(Appendix A – exempt). 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE            18 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE 18 

CLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Christine Sampson 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708431745 
Christine.Sampson@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund Managers’ performances 
are regularly monitored in order to ensure 
that the investment objectives are being 
met. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 30th June 2018 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 30 June 2018. The 
performance information is taken from the quarterly performance reports 
supplied by each Investment Manager, State Street Global Services 
Performance Services PLC (formerly known as WM Company) quarterly 
Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring Report. 

 
The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 30 June 2018 was 
1.9% (or £19.9m to £726m). This quarter the fund performance matched the 
combined tactical benchmark and out performed against the strategic 
benchmark by 2.5% 
 
Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund was the best performer on a relative basis 
over the quarter, with the largest underperformance against benchmark 
coming from GMO. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 
 
 

 

 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 30 June 2018 
was 5.6%. This represents an outperformance of 1.3% against the combined 
tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 1.9% against the annual 
strategic benchmark - this is a measure of the Fund’s performance against a 
target based upon gilts + 1.8% (the rate which is used in the valuation of the 
funds liabilities). The implications of this are set out in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.3 
below. 
 
We measure the individual managers’ annual return for the new combined 
tactical benchmark and these results are shown later in the report. 
 
Funding Performance over the quarter is expected to improve the funding 
position, with estimated funding level increasing from 65% at 31 March 2018 
to 71% at 30 June 2018 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Note the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within this 
report. 

2) Consider Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation 
(Appendix A - Exempt). 

3) Receive a presentation from the Fund’s Passive Equity Manager Legal & 
General Investment Management (LGIM) (Appendix B- Exempt). 

4) Consider the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 3.2 refers). 

6) Note the Letter received from the London CIV (Appendix C – Exempt) 
regarding the signing of the Pension Cost Recharge and Pension 
Guarantee Agreements and progress made with signing the documents 
(paragraph 5.9 (c) refers).  

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Background 
 

 
1.1 Strategic Benchmark - A strategic benchmark has been adopted for the overall 

Fund of Index Linked Gilts + 1.8% per annum. This is the expected return in 
excess of the fund’s liabilities over the longer term and should lead to an overall 

Page 10



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 
 
 

 

improvement in the funding level. The strategic benchmark measures the extent to 
which the fund is meeting its longer term objective of reducing the funds deficit. 
The current shortfall has arisen largely as a consequence of the historically low 
level of real interest rates which have driven up the value of index linked gilts (and 
consequently the level of the funds liabilities). However, over the last 12-18 
months, with real interest rates largely static, the Fund’s assets have outpaced the 
growth in liability values.  

 
1.2 Tactical Benchmark - Each manager has been set a specific (tactical) benchmark 

as well as an outperformance target against which their performance will be 
measured. This benchmark is determined according to the type of investments 
being managed. This is not directly comparable to the strategic benchmark as the 
majority of the mandate benchmarks are different but c
[...]
’s Passive Equity Manager 

Legal & General Investment Management. 
 
2.3  Hyman’s performance monitoring report is attached at Appendix A. 
 
3 Fund Size 
 
3.1 Based on information supplied by our performance measurers the total 

combined fund value at the close of business on 30 June 2018 was £726.41m. 
This valuation differs from the basis of valuation used by our Fund Managers 
and our Investment Advisor in that it excludes accrued income. This compares 
with a fund value of £706.54m at the 31 March 2018; an increase of £19.87m. 
Movement in the fund value is attributable to a increase in assets of £13.55m 
and an increase in cash of £6.32m. The internally managed cash level stands at 
£23.57m of which an analysis follows in this report. 

 
 

Page 13



Pensio
 
 

 

Source: 
 
 
 

3.2   A
 

Table 2
CASH

 
Balan
 
Benef
Mana
Net Tr
Emplo
Contri
Cash 
Adj. 
Intern
 
Move
 
Balan

* 31 Marc
are made

 
3.3 M

D
b
in
re

£m

ons Commi

WM Compa

An analysis

2: Cash An
H ANALYS

nce B/F 

fits Paid 
gement co
ransfer Va
oyee/Empl
ibutions 
from/to Ma

al Interest 

ement in Y

nce C/F 
ch figures deri
e. Revised figu

Members ag
December 2
ut not fall 

ncludes dr
equired. 

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
550
600
650
700
750

J

ttee, 18 Se

any (Performa

 of the inte

nalysis 
SIS 

osts 
alues  
oyer 

anagers/O

Year 

ived from Mar
ures are in line

greed the 
2015. The
below the

rawing dow

Jun-
15

Sep-
15

De
1

56
5.

28

54
6.

87

56
1.

69

Pens

ptember 20

ance Measu

ernally man

2
31 

-

-

ther 

-
rch 18 WM ret
e with the  fina

updated ca
 policy set

e de-minim
wn income

ec-
5

Mar-
16

Jun
16

57
2.

20

60
2.

33

sion Fu

018 

urers)  

naged cash

2016/17
Mar 17 

£000’s
-12,924

36,490
1,358
2,151

-40,337

586

-94

154

-12,770
turn which is c
al outturn posi

ash manag
ts out that

mus amoun
e from the

n-
6

Sep-
16

Dec-
16

60
2.

33

64
0.

81

64
8.

05

und V

h balance 

2017/1
31 Mar 1

£000
-12,77

36,49
1
[...]
6.3 
ii. Alternative strategies 28.2 
iii. Fixed Income  17.3 
iv. Cash/Cash Plus  18.2 

 
 

e) Main performance driver came predominantly down to the significant 
emerging markets exposure, the portfolio returned -7.7% for the quarter, 
underperforming the MCI ACWI return of 0.5%. 
 

f) This fund will be used to fund the real asset mandate, a periodical 
disinvestment will occur as and when required. We now have new managers 
in place. 

Page 18



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5.4 Passive Equities Manager - Legal & General Investment Management 
(LGIM) 

 
a) The value of the fund as at the 31 June 2018 increased by £6.06m since the 

March quarter 
  
b) Representatives from LGIM are due to make a presentation at this Committee 

and a brief overview of the performance follows 
 

c) This mandate benefits from fee reductions as negotiated by the LCIV and is 
recognised  as a mandate under the London CIV 

   
 
d) The passive equity mandate is split between the FTSE RAFI All World 3000 

index and the FTSE All World Index.  
 
e) As anticipated from an index-tracking mandate LGIM has performed in line 

with the benchmark since inception, delivering a net return on the FTSE RAFI 
All World 300 index of 6.82% equalling the benchmark and a net return on the 
FTSE Rafi AW 3000 Equity Index of 5.49% under performing the benchmark 
by -0.07% 
 
 

5.5. Multi Asset Manager – London CIV (Ruffer) 
 

a) This mandate transferred to the London CIV on 21 June 2016. 
 
b) The London CIV will now oversee the monitoring and review of performance 

for this mandate. However Ruffer has stated that they are happy to continue 
with the existing monitoring arrangements and meet the Committee to report 
on its own performance. 

 
c) Ruffer last met with officers on the 19 September 2017 which reviewed 

performance as at 31 December 2016 and last met with the Committee on 19 
September 2017 which reviewed performance as at 30 June 2017. 

 
d) The value o
[...]
l 
Service and Development Fund charges. We will report an update when the 
reconciliation has been completed. 

 

b) Signing of the Dissolution of the Pensions CIV Joint Committee (PCSJC) 
notice - The new governance framework was approved at the LCIV AGM on 
the 12 July 2018 and as part of the implementation changes all London Local 
Authorities are required to sign the written notice agreeing to the dissolution of 
the PCSJC. After some time the procedural arrangements for obtaining 
approval and signature was decided and the dissolution notice is currently 
awaiting signature under seal with our Legal department. We will provide a 
verbal update at the meeting. 
 

c) Signing of the ‘Pension Cost Recharge Agreement’ and ‘Pension Guarantee’ - 
The procedural arrangements for obtaining approval and signature is still 
under considerable discussion with our Legal Department and at the time of 
writing this report has yet to be determined and therefore not yet signed.  
 

d) The background to the requirement of the documents as set out in a letter 
from the London CIV is attached at Appendix C  
 

 
 
 
 

6. Corporate Governance Issues  
 
The Committee, previously, agreed that it would: 
 

1. Receive quarterly information from each relevant Investment Manager, 
detailing the voting history of the Investment Managers on contentious 
issues.  This information is included in the Managers’ Quarterly Reports, 
which will be distributed to members electronically. 

Page 21



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 
 
 

 

 

2. Receive quarterly information from the Investment Managers, detailing 
new Investments made. 

 
 Points 1 and 2 are contained in the Managers’ reports. 
 

 
This report is being presented in order that: 
 

 The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters 
including any general issues as advised by Hymans. 

 
 Hymans will discuss the managers’ performance after which the 

particular manager will be invited to join the
[...]
tentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Havering Colleges proposed merger 

CMT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Colleges restructuring and 
merger and Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) considerations 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Potential cash transfer to London 
Pensions Fund Authority.  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Havering Sixth Form College (“HSFC”) and Havering College of Further & Higher 
Education (“HCFHE”) are considering a merger with New City College (“NCC”).  
 
This report outlines the impact of the proposed college mergers on the Havering 
Local Government Pension Scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



Pensions Committee, 18 September  2018 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Notes the Funds Actuary report at Appendix A (exempt) 
 
2. Note the comments from HCFHE on the rationale for the merger of HCFHE 

and HSFC with NCC at Appendix B (exempt) 
 
3. Notes that a Report will be submitted for Cabinet to make a decision on the 

pension implications of the proposed merger. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background 
 
[...]
State if only current employees 
transfer over. 
 

9. Hymans paper attached as Appendix A sets out the potential implications of 
the proposed merger if the colleges members transfer out of the Havering 
Pension Fund to the LPFA. 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Financial impact is indicative and based on market conditions as at June 18 and 
will be subject to final figures settled at transfer date and are as set out in Hymans 
report attached as Appendix A. The report proposes two scenarios and the 
financial implication for each are set out below: 
 
Scenario A - where all members (actives, deferred and pensioners) transfer 
out to LPFA. 
 
The Pension fund will have to transfer assets and liabilities over to the LPFA to 
fund the transfer move as calculated and agreed by both actuaries for the Havering 
scheme and the LPFA scheme.  
 
This value of the transfer will be funded from a sell down of assets and this will 
have implications for the Investment Strategy. The Committee will be presented 
with a report at a later date once the data for the merger is confirmed, so that the 
committee can agree the most appropriate route to fund the transfer. 
 
In addition to the Fund having to sell assets to pay the LPFA it will also lose the 
positive cash flow position from the colleges. This will put pressure on the cash 
flow over the longer term. The Fund currently reinvests investment income (i.e. 
dividends and interest) where possible but the fund can switch to draw down this 
income to maintain minimum cash thresholds, this could potentially impact 
investment growth.  
 

Page 75



Pensions Committee, 18 September  2018 
 

 

The Investment Strategy will also need to give consideration over the longer term 
as to how to address any potential cash flow problems by utilising mandates that 
can provide the necessary cash flow. Over the next few years the Fund will receive 
income distribution from the Real Assets and Pri
[...]
respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
None 

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/08/2018 Pensions Committee
	Minutes


	5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 18
	QTR 2 Jun 18 Appendix A - EXEMPT
	LGIM Presentation Appendix B - EXEMPT
	QTR 2 Jun 18  Appendix C - EXEMPT

	6 HAVERING COLLEGES PROPOSED MERGER - LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CONSIDERATIONS
	Havering College Mergers  Appendix A - EXEMPT
	Havering College Mergers Appendix B - EXEMPT

	7 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION WORK



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 September 2018 (7.00  - 8.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
 
 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matt Sutton and Ron 
Ower.  In addition, apologies for absence were received from John Giles, 
Unison and Andy Hampshire, GMB. 
 

67 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures made at the meeting. 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 July 2018 and the Special 
meeting held on the 20 August 2018, were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

69 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting as there would likely be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of the Local Government Act 1972 as it 
referred to the financial or business affairs of the organisation. 
 



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 

 
 

 

70 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE 18  
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 30 June 2018.  
The performance information was taken from the quarterly performance 
reports supplied by each Investment Manager, State Street Global Services 
Performance Services PLC (formally known as WM Company) quarterly 
Performance Review report and Hymans Monitoring Report. 
 
It was noted that the net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 
30 June 2018 was 1.9%.  This quarter, the fund performance matched the 
combined tactical benchmark and outperformed against the strategic 
benchmark by 2.5%. 
 
It was noted that the overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the 
year to 30 June 2018 was 5.6%.  This represented an outperformance of 
1.3% against the combined tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 
1.9% against the annual strategic benchmark. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1. The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the 

report, be noted. 

2. Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation, be 

noted. 

3. A presentation from the Fund’s Passive Equity Manager Legal & 

General Investment Management (LGIM), be received. 

4. The quarterly reports provided by each investment manager, be 

noted. 

5. The analysis of the cash balances, be noted. 

6. The letter received from the London CIV regarding the signing of 

the Pension Cost Recharge and Pension Guarantee Agreements 

and progress made with signing the documents, be noted. 

71 HAVERING COLLEGES PROPOSED MERGER - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the impact that the 
proposed merger of Havering Sixth Form College and Havering College of 
Further & Higher Education with New City College would have on the 
Havering Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1. The Funds Actuary report, be noted. 

2. The comments from Havering College of Further & Higher 

Education on the rationale for the merger of Havering College and 

Havering Sixth Form College with New City College, be noted. 



Pensions Committee, 18 September 2018 

 
 

 

3. A report would be submitted to Cabinet to make a decision on the 

pension implications of the proposed merger, be noted. 

72 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION WORK  
 
The Committee received a report which informed of the agreement to fund 
the reconciliation of HMRC data with that held by the Havering Pension 
Fund.  The reconciliation had been scoped as additional work that would be 
undertaken by Lancashire County Council (via Local Pensions Partnership) 
under their current delegated functions arrangements with the Council, the 
Local Pensions Partnership.  The estimated costs would be chargeable to 
the Pension Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Section 151 Officer’s decision to agree funding the GMP 
reconciliation work, be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


